Bill Number: C

13-052

398Z Ordinance Number:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CITY CODE SECTION 725.220 (STATE FEE FOR WATER CUSTOMERS)

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert as follows:

- SECTION 1. The Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert has determined that there is a need to amend Section 725.220 (State Fee for Water Customers) of the City Code. The amendment is needed to reflect the State of Missouri's prior increase of the State fee that is assessed against metered water service account holders of the City of St. Robert.
- **SECTION 2.** Section 725.220 (State Fee for Water Customers) shall be amended to read as follows:

A. Each customer of the City of St. Robert water system shall pay the fee established by this Section, as a part of the monthly charges imposed upon each customer by the City.

B. The fee established by this Section shall be enumerated separately from all other charges on the statement submitted to each customer by the City.

C. The amount of said fee charged to each customer, per month, shall be as follows:

1. The sum of forty four cents (\$0.44) for each customer who is served by a water meter which is not greater than one (1) inch in size.

2. The sum of one dollar and seventy five cents (\$1.75) for each customer which is served by a water meter which is greater than one (1) inch but not greater than two (2) inches in size.

3. The sum of eight dollars fifty cents (\$8.50) for each customer who is served by a water meter which is greater than two (2) inches but not greater than four (4) inches in size.

4. The sum of sixteen dollars fifty cents (\$16.50) for each customer who is served by a water meter which is greater than four (4) inches in size.

D. The amounts collected by the City pursuant to this Section shall be transferred by the City to the Director of the Department of Revenue on a quarterly basis, except that the City shall retain a sum equal to two percent (2%) of the amounts collected by it as compensation for its expenses for billing and collecting.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CITY CODE SECTION 725.220 (STATE FEE FOR WATER CUSTOMERS)

E. This Section is intended to comply with the requirements contained in Section 640.100, RSMo.

SECTION 3. All ordinances and City Code provisions that directly conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect on the date of its passage.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI ON SEPTEMBER 19, 2023.

Mayor

Attest: City